2 . City of Conway U

ORDINANCE NO. 00-<u>85</u>

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING BIDS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER **PURPOSES**:

WHEREAS, the City of Conway is desirous of funding services provided by the Community Action Program Central Arkansas, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, said agency provides extensive temporary help services for citizens in the City of Conway; and

WHEREAS, because time is of the essence it is the desire of the City Council to waive bids and engage in a contract effective for the 2000 calendar year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway is desirous of waiving bids and entering into a contract that provides services by the Community Action Program Central Arkansas, Inc.;

SECTION 2. The total cost will be \$18,750.00 for said services and will be paid via the 2000 Other Agencies Budget.

SECTION 3. That all ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 4. That this ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health, and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this <u>27</u> day of <u>Gune</u> 2000.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

City Clerk Michael O. Garrett

Doc#2000 12983
Date 08/21/2000
04:11:46 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
SHARON RIMER
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$8.00

D.C.

171670